

Case No. A165558

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent,

and

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,

Real Parties in Interest.

Superior Court of California, San Francisco County

Case No. CJC-19-005043

Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng, (415) 551-3830

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE,
PROHIBITION, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

Debra Pole (SBN 97816)

Joshua Anderson (SBN 211320)

Sean Commons (SBN 217603)

David Carpenter (SBN 230299)

Collin Wedel (SBN 278461)

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

555 West Fifth Street,

Suite 4000

Los Angeles, CA 90013

dpole@sidley.com

janderson@sidley.com

scommons@sidley.com

dcarpenter@sidley.com

cwedel@sidley.com

Andrew Silverman (SBN 246539)

Siobhan Atkins (*pro hac vice*

pending)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-3727

asilverman@orrick.com

satkins@orrick.com

Cesar Lopez-Morales (*pro hac vice*

pending)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

clopez-morales@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner Gilead Sciences, Inc.

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Gilead Has No Plain, Speedy, And Adequate Remedy Other Than Writ Relief.....	8
A. Gilead’s Petition presents important questions of widespread interest that warrant this Court’s immediate review to avoid multiple unnecessary trials.....	9
B. An appeal from the first trial does not adequately protect Gilead, nor does it expeditiously resolve these critical legal issues.....	12
C. Plaintiffs’ procedural objections are meritless and present no impediment to this Court’s review.....	15
II. The Superior Court’s Decision Was Wrong On The Merits.....	17
A. This Court should review the Superior Court’s decision on “general negligence.”	17
1. Despite yet another opportunity to do so, Plaintiffs cite no caselaw supporting their unprecedented theory of liability.....	18
2. Amici further highlight the consequences of the Superior Court’s ruling.....	21
B. This Court should review the Superior Court’s decision on design defect.....	24

C. This Court should review the Superior Court's decision on fraudulent concealment..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 862	28
<i>Doe v. Lawndale Elementary School District</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 113	20
<i>Glassburg v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (C.D. Cal., Nov. 2, 2021, No. 2:21-cv-01333) 2021 WL 5086358	27
<i>Henry M. Lee L. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1375	12
<i>Hill v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.</i> (S.D. Miss. 2014, June 6, 2014, No. 2:06-CV-244) 2014 WL 2558756	19
<i>Hoffman v. 162 N. Wolfe LLC</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1178	27
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	19, 20
<i>Milwaukee Electric Tool Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 547	19
<i>Omaha Indem. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266.....	11
<i>Prentis v. Yale Manufacturing Co.</i> (Mich. 1984) 365 N.W.2d 176	18
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	20
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	18

T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals. Corp.
(2017) 4 Cal.5th 145..... 20

Statutes

Civil Code § 1714..... 20
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c 15, 16
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(t) 15
